PROCEDURE on **Club Memberships**

"Club Memberships" refers to donations received by Carl Sandburg College of membership in various clubs such as Soangetaha Country Club for the mutual benefit of Carl Sandburg College and such clubs. The membership in such clubs provides a venue for meetings and other activities which benefits Carl Sandburg College.

In making such donations, the clubs generally anticipate that the President of Carl Sandburg College be the designated beneficiary of the membership as the chief executive officer of Carl Sandburg College.

When club memberships are accepted by the Board of Trustees, unless directed otherwise by the donor or the Board, the membership will be designated to be that of the President, President Emeritus, or Vice Presidents of Carl Sandburg College.